fees), accrued interest and intergovernmental grants and entitlements.  All receivables are considered
collectible in full due to the ability to foreclose for the nonpayment of taxes, the stable condition of State
programs and the current year guarantee of federal funds.  A summary of the principal items of receivables
reported on the statement of net assets follows:

Governmental Activities:
  Taxes 3,062,701$
  Accounts 2,797
  Intergovernmental 68,795
  Accrued interest 53,385
Total 3,187,678$

Receivables have been disaggregated on the face of the basic financial statements.  All receivables are
expected to be collected in the subsequent year.

NOTE 8 - CAPITAL ASSETS

A. The capital asset balances have been restated as described in Note 3.B.  The restatement to capital asset

balances as previously reported follows:

Restated
Balance Balance

   06/30/06   Adjustments   07/01/06
Governmental Activities:
Capital assets, not being depreciated:
  Land 25,372$   -$   25,372$
Total capital assets, not being depreciated 25,372   -   25,372

Capital assets, being depreciated:
  Land improvements 1,171,758   (15,910)   1,155,848
  Buildings and improvements 10,273,491   (452,618)   9,820,873
  Furniture and equipment 2,349,276   (1,091,813)   1,257,463
  Vehicles 901,370   (7,276)   894,094

Total capital assets, being depreciated 14,695,895   (1,567,617)   13,128,278

Less: accumulated depreciation
  Land improvements (473,872)   2,038   (471,834)
  Buildings and improvements (4,011,735)   18,865   (3,992,870)
  Furniture and equipment (1,688,958)   902,574   (786,384)
  Vehicles (729,957)   46,985   (682,972)

Total accumulated depreciation (6,904,522)   970,462   (5,934,060)

Governmental activities capital assets, net 7,816,745$   (597,155)$   7,219,590$

UNITED LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
COLUMBIANA COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2007

42

NOTE 8 - CAPITAL ASSETS - (Continued)

B. Capital asset activity for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2007, was as follows:

Restated
Balance Balance

   06/30/06   Additions  Deductions   06/30/07
Governmental Activities:
Capital assets, not being depreciated:
  Land 25,372$   32,500$   -$   57,872$
Total capital assets, not being depreciated 25,372   32,500   -   57,872

Capital assets, being depreciated:
  Land improvements 1,155,848   99,278   -   1,255,126
  Buildings and improvements 9,820,873   -   -   9,820,873
  Furniture and equipment 1,257,463   180,980   (2,432)   1,436,011
  Vehicles 894,094   264,666   (116,784) 1,041,976

Total capital assets, being depreciated 13,128,278   544,924   (119,216)   13,553,986

Less: accumulated depreciation
  Land improvements (471,834)   (62,539)   -   (534,373)
  Buildings and improvements (3,992,870)   (212,934)   -   (4,205,804)
  Furniture and equipment (786,384)   (80,504)   2,432   (864,456)
  Vehicles (682,972)   (61,749)   116,784  (627,937)

Total accumulated depreciation (5,934,060)   (417,726)   119,216  (6,232,570)

Governmental activities capital assets, net 7,219,590$   159,698$   -$   7,379,288$

Depreciation expense was charged to governmental functions as follows:

Instruction:
  Regular 208,011$
  Special 25,734
  Vocational 17,156

Support services:
  Pupil 6,433
  Instructional staff 8,578
  Administration 6,433
  Fiscal 2,145
  Operations and maintenance 4,288
  Pupil transportation 74,615
Extracurricular activities 47,177
Food service operations 17,156
   Total depreciation expense 417,726$

UNITED LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
COLUMBIANA COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS